CH \$140.00 7235

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM846292

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ACQUIOM AGENCY SERVICES LLC		10/12/2023	Limited Liability Company: COLORADO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

OCH FOREST DRIVE
AL
DS
Company: DELAWARE
MICALS LLC
OCH FOREST DRIVE
DS
Company: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Serial Number:	72351501	COPPER-COUNT		
Serial Number:	76010434	OXY-SIX		
Serial Number:	73427090	PREACT		
Serial Number:	87247886	VENATOR		
Serial Number:	87301124	VENATOR		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: aprilwhite@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: PAUL HASTINGS LLP

TRADEMARK

900807059 REEL: 008229 FRAME: 0407

Address Line 1: 4655 EXECUTIVE DR.

Address Line 2: SUITE 350

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 50198.00018

NAME OF SUBMITTER: April White

SIGNATURE: /April White/

DATE SIGNED: 10/16/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Trademark Security (Term)#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security (Term)#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security (Term)#page3.tif source=Release of Trademark Security (Term)#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008229 FRAME: 0408

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of October 12, 2023, by ACQUIOM AGENCY SERVICES LLC (as successor agent to JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.), in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity together with its successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of Venator Materials LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and Venator Chemicals LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (successor-in-interest to Chemical Specialties LLC) (each, individually, a "Grantor" and, collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Trademark Security Agreement (defined below), or if not defined therein, in the Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantors are parties to that certain (i) Term Loan Collateral Agreement, dated as of August 8, 2017 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent, and (ii) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of August 8, 2017, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 6203, Frame 0266 on October 27, 2017;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was supplemented by the Partial Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated as of March 31, 2023, by the Collateral Agent in favor of Venator Americas LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 8033, Frame 0434 on April 4, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Grantors have requested that the Collateral Agent terminate, release and discharge fully its security interest in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including each trademark and trademark application listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and execute a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence the release of its security interests in the Trademark Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, relinquishes and discharges all of its security interest in and to all of Grantors' right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and re-assigns to Grantors any and all right, title or interest it may have in such Trademark Collateral.

The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes Grantors, or Grantors' authorized representatives, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or any other applicable governmental office or agency. The Collateral Agent agrees to execute and deliver to Grantors other instruments and other documents as may be necessary to release the security interest in the Trademark Collateral which had been granted under the Trademark Security Agreement.

THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THEREOF THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008229 FRAME: 0409

ANY LAW OTHER THAN THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK (OTHER THAN ANY MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF LAW RELATING TO THE LAW GOVERNING PERFECTION AND THE EFFECT OF PERFECTION OF THE SECURITY INTEREST).

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the day and year first above written.

ACQUIOM AGENCY SERVICES LLC (as successor agent to JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.), as Collateral Agent

Beth Cesari
Name: Beth Cesari
Title: Senior Director

SCHEDULE $A^{\underline{1}}$

VENATOR and United 87/301, design States	VENATOR United 87/247, States	PREACT (Stylized) United 73/427, States	OXY-SIX United 76/010, States	COPPER-COUNT United 72/351, States	Trademark Country App. N
87/301,124 January 13, 2017 5662038 January 22, 2019 1,2	87/247,886 November 25, 2016	73/427,090 May 23, 1983	76/010,434 March 27, 2000	72/351,501 February 16, 1970 0901671 November 03,	App. No. App. Date
5662038	5661996	1299172	2712453	0901671	Reg. No.
January 22, 2019	5661996 January 22, 2019 1,2,3	1299172 <mark>October</mark> 09, 1984	2712453 May 06, 2003	November 03, 1970	Reg. No. Reg. Date
1,2	1,2,3	1	1	5	Class
Venator Materials LLC	Venator Materials LLC	Venator Chemicals LLC	Venator Chemicals LLC	Venator Chemicals LLC	Class Registered Owner
Venator Materials LLC	Venator Materials LLC	Venator Chemicals LLC	Venator Chemicals LLC	Venator Chemicals LLC	Beneficial Owner

NTD: The REST EASY trademark was mistakenly included in the original Trademark Security Agreement and record of the SI is not in the assignment history for trademark registration no. 3419591. The company confirmed in January 2023 comments that it is not a Venator trademark.

RECORDED: 10/16/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008229 FRAME: 0412